Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Bell and MacKenzie.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 18 March 2021

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 at

3.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee

will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded
and thereafter published on the Council’s website at the following link.

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The Highfield, Borrowstone Road - Erection of a Single Storey Extension to
the Side and Formation of a Carport and Garden Room/Gym - Planning
Reference: 200265 (Pages 5 - 42)

Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters
of Representation (if there are any) (Pages 43 - 62)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application
reference number 200265.

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted (Pages 63 - 64)

Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant /
Agent (Pages 65 - 86)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application
reference number 200265.

Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark

Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

4, Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further
representations within 14 days.

Any representations:

e made by any party other 
[...]
ion under the planning Acts,
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.”

In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-

(@ to consider the Development Plan position relating to the
application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal
accords with the Development Plan;

(b)  to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which
may be relevant to the proposal;

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

In determining the review, the LRB will:-

€) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without
amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or

(b) overturn the appointed officer's decision and approve the
application with or without appropriate conditions.

The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision. The Committee clerk will
confirm these reasons with the LRB, at the end of each case, in
recognition that these will require to be intimated and publicised in full
accordance with the regulations.

Page 4



LOCAL REVIEW BODY

200265/DPP — Appeal against refusal of planning
permission for:

‘Erection of single storey extension to side and
formation of carport and garden room/gym’

The Highfield, Borrowstone Road

e &=4 BON ACCORD ’

O

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

T°Z Wa)| epusby



9 abed

Location Plan




Location Plan: GIS

(LY

5 _P_?:an‘ Bidy i

—~--~\“0§1,T~—---



ion

Locat

(@
ad
@
i -
(a1
S
-
Q
<




6 obed

Photo: Existing Garage (front)

b a5 A
AL AT R,
‘h.’-‘-‘“ ’ "é.;{\‘»‘_. e
X



O
S
(7))
-
Q
o0
(L)
p .
©
O
]
=
d
2
X
Ll

Photo




ion of works

: Locat

Photo




.....
e

The Highfield The Highfield

Ex Site Plan PRO Site Plan
Scsie 1:200 3041 ‘Seale 1200 3841

EXISTING PROPOSED



T [ N ' I —'—'ﬂ" ' '
24030 |
FRONT (WEST) EL
[...]

o€ abed

Tree Survey: Tree Protection and Management

Trees to retain
Fell for health and safety

O

o

. Fell for development
=

Root protection area

Tree protection fencing

Cellular confinement system
Root area lost to foundation

Relocated oil tank on CCS

e Site boundary

Proposed Extenslon to House and Garage
at Highfield, Kingswells
Tree Protection and Management

Clnt: Mr & Mrs

Orsing thx | HWH-2007-TP

Issue Date: | 07/07/2020

Orawnby: | LW Icnncind by: ]NA
Revdon: IMDIh: I
Sesla: 1:250 at A3

arbockuthral, anvWormensal und lwndecopa consubans
26 Binghdl Cresoeal, Milimber Aberceen, AB13 (5




o
jab)

«Q
D
w
=

=2

—n7)
O

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Proposal would result in significant impact on the root protection area of
5no mature beech trees (outside site in different ownership)

Would also result in significant encroachment within the ‘Zone of
Influence’ 7no further mature beech trees (outside site in different
ownership)

contrary to policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) of the ALDP and associated
‘Trees and Woodlands SG’

Highlights conflict with corresponding policies of Proposed ALDP

No other material considerations that would warrant approval of the
application.



Applicant’s Case for Review

Stated in supporting statement. Key points:

.2 abed.

Highlights that the appeal turns on conflict with one policy only (NE5: Trees and Woodlands). The
reason for refusal does not specifically say what is unacceptable about the proposal in terms of the
information which was provided to assess and mitigate for Root Protection Areas (RPA) and Zone of
Influence (Zol)

Contends that there is no conflict with ALDP Policy NE5 or the associated Supplementary Guidance as
impacts on the RPA’s and the Zol have been adequately addressed and mitigations proposed

The house, garage and part of the garden are already located within the RPA and Zol of some of the
trees, these trees have not been adversely affected by this and the proposed extensions would not
have a considerable or significant impact on the trees

There is no alternative location to locate the required extensions on the ground floor

The layout, siting and design of the proposal is otherwise acceptable as is the development in all other
respects

Transport Scotland have advised that the trees are not a safety concern and there is no need for their
removal as a result of the proposed development. Transport Scotland will be responsible for
monitoring, management and maintenance of the trees as necessary to maintain their health

ACC’s inflexible approach to development which is in the RPA or Zol of trees is inconsistent with the
British Standard BS5837:2012 and insufficient regard has been given to the proposed mitigation



o
o)
«Q
D
(08)
w

N &=4 BON ACCORD ’

O

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

ACC will protect, promote and enhance the landscape value of the
Green Space Network

Proposals that are likely to destroy or erode the character and/or
function of the GSN will not be permitted

Development which has a negative impact on existing features of
value to natural heritage, open space, landscape and recreation
should be mitigated through enhancement of the Green Space
Network



Policy NE2 (Green Belt)

* Note preamble on aim of green belt (below) — not merely for purposes of
visual or environmental protection

3.101 The aim of the Green Belt is to maintain the
distinet identity of Aberdeen and the communities
within and around the city, by defining their physical
boundaries clearly. Safeguarding the Green Beit
helps to avoid coalescence of settlements and
sprawling development on the edge of the city,
maintaining Aberdeen’s landscape setting and
providing access to open space. The Green Belt
directs planned growth to the most appropriate
lecations and supports regeneration.

¢ abed

* No development other than that which is essential for:
e Agriculture
 Woodland and forestry
* Recreational uses compatible with agricultural or natural setting
* Mineral extraction/quarry res
[...]
ted in the south and west elevations.

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=Q069GAKBZG3F00

Bat Roost Potential Survey by Astell Associates, dated 8™ July 2020; and
Tree Survey Report by Astell Associates, dated 7" July 2020.

CONSULTATIONS

Kingswells Community Council — None received

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where,
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy — Green belt — paragraph 52

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

NE1l: Green Space Network

NE2: Green Belt

NE5: Trees and Woodland

NE8: Natural Heritage

Supplementary Guidance
Trees and Woodlands

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020)
The Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (Proposed ALDP) was approved at the Council
meeting of 2 March 2020. The Proposed ALDP constitutes the Council’s settled view as to what
the final content of the next adopted ALDP should be and is now a material consideration in the
determination of planning applications. The Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 will continue
to be the primary document against which applications are considered. The exact weight to be
given to matters contained in the Proposed ALDP (including individual policies) in relation to
specific applications will depend on whether —

+ these matters have been subject to public consultation through the Main Issues Report;

Page 44


https://publicaccess.a
[...]
 set out above, policy NE5 requires development to take place
outwith the RPA of existing trees. This is even more important in cases where the affected trees
do not belong to the applicant for two reasons. Firstly, the Planning Authority should not be seen
to impose additional burdens on third parties, especially when a proposal would be contrary to
policy. Secondly, the ability of the applicant to manage future risk would be significantly reduced
as they have no automatic rights to manage the trees in a manner that may be required due to the
siting of proposed development.

As set out above, the proposal would have considerable impact on the RPA of trees 3, 4, 5, 6 and
7, which, considering their age and species would not be considered within tolerable limits, and
which could have a significant detrimental impact on their health. In addition, both the proposed
extension and garden room/gym would significantly increase the amount of development within
the Zol of trees 2, 3 and 4 for the house, and trees 5, 6, 7 and 8 for the garden room/gym. It is
generally considered that the closer a dwelling is to the centre of the Zol, the greater the likely
future impact on those trees and requirement for extensive works due to the proximity of large
trees. As such, for these reasons, it is considered that the proposal would be contrary to the
requirements of both policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) and Supplementary Guidance on Trees
and Woodlands.

Protected Species
The application site is located in an area that is generally considered suitable as a bat habitat. The
application was supported by a bat survey, which concluded that both the existing dwelling and
garage did not provide any opportunities for bat roosts, and none were observed. As such, the
proposal would not have a detrimental impact on protected species, in compliance with policy NE8
(Natural Heritage).

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan

In relation to this particular application, the policies in the Propo
[...]
ission;

c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to
conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.

Page 60


http://www.eplanning.scot/

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Strategic Place Planning
(address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it's existing state and
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the
planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s
interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Agenda Iltem 2.3

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)

e NE1: Green Space Network

e NE2: Green Belt

e NE5: Trees and Woodland

e NES8: Natural Heritage

e D1: Quality Placemaking by Design;

Supplementary Guidance

Trees and Woodlands
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/6.2.PolicySG.TreesWoodlands.pdf

Other Material Considerations

Scottish Planning Policy (2014)
https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-planning-policy/

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2020)
http://www.aberdeencityandshire-
sdpa.gov.uk/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.aspx?/ID=1510&sID=197

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020)
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/local-development-
plan/aberdeen-local-deve
[...]
cotland as the adjacent trees are in their ownership. We have correspondence
from Transport Scotland that the trees do present a danger to the house. We have also included an updated drawing, which
although not in front of the officer, was the drawing which all the supporting tree reports, information, drawings and assessments
were based on. This is detailed in the appeal statement.

Page 3 of 5

Page 67




Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Planning Appeal Statement Report of Handling Tree Survey and Drawings Planning Drawings Correspondence from Transport
Scotland

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 200265
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? * 25/02/2020

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? * 06/10/2020

Review Procedure

The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other
parties only, without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *

Yes D No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a
[...]
and to Lippe Architects and Planners 29.10.20
Appeal Document 18 — Letter from Lippe Architects and Planners to Transport Scotland 30.10.20
Appeal Document 19 - Transport Scotland letter to Lippe Architects and Planners 19.11.20
Appeal Document 20 - Report of Handling

Appeal Document 21 - Refusal Notice Dated 6 October 2020

Page 73



L lippearchitects

+planners

1 - Background, Proposal and Grounds of Appeal

11

1.2

13

1.4

This appeal relates to Aberdeen City Council’s refusal of planning application
reference 200265/DPP on 6 October 2020 for detailed planning permission for
erection of single storey extension to side and formation of car port and garden
room/gym at The Highfield, Borrowstone Road, Aberdeen, AB15 8RX.

The reason for refusal states that the proposal is considered to have a significant
impact on the root protection area of a total of five mature beech trees located just
outside the application site boundary, which could have a significant detrimental
impact on their health. Furthermore, it would result in a further significant
encroachment of development within the Zone of Influence of a total of seven mature
beech trees, which would have a significant future impact on these trees due to both
the potential requirement for extensive works and the proximity of large trees to the
dwelling and outbuildings. This is further aggravated by the fact that the trees fall
outwith the ownership of the applicant, as this would impose an additional burden on
a third party. As such, the proposal is considered contrary to policy NE5 (Trees and
Woodlands) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan, policy NE5 (Trees and
Woodlands) of the Proposed Local Development Plan and Supplementary Guidance on
Trees and Woodlands. There are no other material considerations that would warrant
approval of the application.

The appeal site is an existing large and modern detached bungalow with detached
garage set within a large garden. The site is located adjacent to two o
[...]
ithin the Zol of trees 2, 3 and 4 for the house
and trees 5, 6, 7 and 8 for the garden room. It is generally considered that the closer

5

Page 75



1.10

1.11

a dwelling is to the centre of the Zol, the greater the likely future impact on those trees
and requirement for extensive work due to the proximity of large trees. As such, for
these reasons, it is considered that the proposal would be contrary to the requirements
of both Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) and Supplementary Guidance on Trees and
Woodlands.

The grounds of appeal are that:

The reason for refusal is weak as it does not specifically say what is unacceptable
about the proposal in terms of the information which was provided to assess and
mitigate for Root Protection Areas and Zone of Influence

The proposal is not in conflict with the Aberdeen City LDP Policy NE5 Trees and
Woodlands or the LDP Supplementary Guidance on Trees and Woodlands as
assessments of the development impact on the RPA’s and the Zol have been
adequately addressed and mitigations proposed

The house, garage and part of the garden are already located within the RPA and Zol
of some of the trees, these trees have not been adversely affected by this and the
proposed extensions would not have a considerable or significant impact on the trees
There is no alternative location within the site to locate the extensions and provide
the appellant with valuable living accommodation on the ground floor

The layout, siting and design of the proposal is otherwise acceptable as is the
development in all other respects

The third party in this case is Transport Scotland who have said that the trees are not
a safety concern and there is no need to remove the trees bearing in mind the
development proposals. Transport Scotland itself will monitor and manage the trees
as any management necessary to maintain the health of the trees is their
responsibility

The Council’'s Environment Planner is unwilling to deviate from objecting to
development which is in the RPA or Zol of trees when the British Standard
BS5837:2012 requires a flexible approach to be taken. No real assessment has taken
place of the site, the specific characteristics of the trees or the proposed mitigation

With regard to the drawings which have been refused, for the avoidance of doubt, it
should be noted that drawing 5632/012B which is the most up to date drawing which
was submitted should have been updated with drawing number 5632/012C which was
altered to reflect the tree survey carried out by Astell Associates and importantly to
move the garage extension forward by 1m to reduce any impact on the Zol. While this
drawing had not been submitted to the Planning Authority, all the tree survey
information and drawings by Astell Associates did reflect this and it is those drawings
which the officer and environment officer used to assess the planning application.
While drawing 5632/012C is a new drawing or new information for the purposes of
this appeal which the officer would not have had in front of them in determining the

Page 76



planning application, all other information and drawings pertaining to the trees is
correct, up to date and as submitted.

Page 77



L ||ppearch|tects

+planners

2 - Planning Policy and Material Considerations

2.1

2.2

2.3

Several policies from the Aberdeen City LDP 2017 apply to the proposal namely:
Policy D1 Quality Placemaking by Design

Policy NE1 Green Space Network

Policy NE2 Green Belt

Policy NE5 Trees and Woodland

Policy NE8 Natural Heritage

However, the appeal only turns on one of these policies, NE5, and the associated
Supplementary Guidance, Trees and Woodlands.

Policy NE5 - Trees and Woodlands There is a presumption against all activities and
development that will result in the loss of, or damage to, trees and woodlands that
contribute to nature conservation, landscape character, local amenity or climate
change adaptation and mitigation. Permanent and temporary buildings and services
should be
[...]
ranted and we therefore respectfully request that this appeal
is upheld and planning permission is granted.

15

Page 85



16

Page 86



	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.1 The Highfield, Borrowstone Road - Erection of a Single Storey Extension to the Side and Formation of a Carport and Garden Room/Gym - Planning Reference: 200265
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
	200265DPP - Application Form
	200265DPP - Application Form (additonal info)
	200265DPP - Decision Notice

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	200265DPP - Review Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 25 March 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Bell and MacKenzie. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here. 
 
 

THE HIGHFIELD, BORROWSTONE ROAD - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION TO THE SIDE AND FORMATION OF A CARPORT AND GARDEN 
ROOM/GYM - PLANNING REFERENCE: 200265 
 
1. With reference to article 3 of the minute of meeting of 10 February 2021, the 
Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to review the 
decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the application for the erection of a single storey extension to the side and 
formation of a Carport and Garden Room/Gym at The Highfield, Borrowstone Road, 
Aberdeen, Planning Reference number 200265/DPP.   
 
Councillor Boulton as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 
advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with 
regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans who 
would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case under 
consideration this day. Mr Richard Brough, Environmental Planner was also in 
attendance to answer questions relating to tree matters. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that Mr Evans and Mr 
Brough would not be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 
 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Dineke 
Brasier, Senior Planner; (2) the application dated 25 February 2020; (3) the decision 
notice dated 6 October 2020; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning 
policies referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by 
the applicant’s agent. 
 
The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7872


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
25 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

He advised that the applicants contacted Transport Scotland post-determination as 
trees on land adjoining the application site were in their ownership. The LRB 
submissions included (1) correspondence from Transport Scotland that confirmed their 
view the trees did not present a danger to the house; and (2) an updated drawing, 
which although not in front of the officer at the time of determination, was the drawing 
which all the supporting tree reports, information, drawings and assessments were 
based on. This updated drawing repositioned the garage extension forward by 1m to 
reduce impact within existing trees’ zone of influence. 
 
He explained that the applicant had indicated on the Notice of Review that they were 
satisfied that case could be considered without further procedure. 
 
Mr Evans briefly described the site and outlined the proposal for Detailed Planning 
Permission (DPP). 
 
The Appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal stated in the decision notice made 
reference to the following:- 

 The proposal would result in significant impact on the root protection area of 5no 
mature beech trees (outside site in different ownership); 

 It would also result in significant encroachment within the ‘Zone of Influence’ 7no 
further mature beech trees (outside site in different ownership); 

 It was contrary to policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (ALDP) and associated ‘Trees and Woodlands 
Supplementary Guidance’; 

 Highlighted conflict with corresponding policies of Proposed ALDP; and 

 No other material considerations that would warrant approval of the application. 
 
Mr Evans highlighted the following key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review:-  

 Highlighted that the appeal turned on conflict with one policy only (NE5: Trees 
and Woodlands). The reason for refusal did not specifically say what was 
unacceptable about the proposal in terms of the information which was provided 
to assess and mitigate for Root Protection Areas (RPA) and Zone of Influence 
(ZoI); 

 Contended that there was no conflict with ALDP Policy NE5 or the associated 
Supplementary Guidance as impacts on the RPA’s and the ZoI had been 
adequately addressed and mitigations proposed; 

 The house, garage and part of the garden were already located within the RPA 
and ZoI of some of the trees, these trees had not been adversely affected by this 
and the proposed extensions would not have a considerable or significant impact 
on the trees; 

 There was no alternative location to locate the required extensions on the 
ground floor; 

 The layout, siting and design of the proposal was otherwise acceptable as was 
the development in all other respects; 

 Transport Scotland had advised that the trees were not a safety concern and 
there was no need for their removal as a result of the proposed development. 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
25 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

Transport Scotland would be responsible for monitoring, management and 
maintenance of the trees as necessary to maintain their health; and 

 The Council’s inflexible approach to development which was in the RPA or ZoI of 
trees was inconsistent with the British Standard BS5837:2012 and insufficient 
regard had been given to the proposed mitigation. 

 
Mr Evans advised that there were no representations received from consultees, the 
Community Council or members of the public. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Bell and Mackenzie advised in turn that they each 
had enough information before them and agreed that the review under consideration 
should be determined without further procedure. 
 
Mr Evans outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely NE1 – Green Space Network; NE2 – 
Green Belt; NE5 – Trees and Woodlands; NE8 – Natural Heritage; D1 – Quality 
Placemaking by Design; Supplementary Guidance Householder Development Guide 
General Principles, Outbuildings and Trees and Woodlands Supplementary Guidance. 
 
In terms of material considerations, Mr Evans advised that members should have 
regard to the Local Development Plan and provided details thereof. 
 
Mr Brough responded to questions from members relating to Root Protection Area 
Matrix Grid and Cellular Confinement Area. 
 
Members agreed unanimously to reverse the decision of the appointed officer 
and to approve the application conditionally. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 
The Local Review Body considered that the proposed development would not present 
any conflict with policies NE1 (Green Space Network) or NE2 (Green Belt), noting the 
proposal represents a domestic extension, with no sub-division of the plot or material 
intensification of use involved. In relation to policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), 
members noted that the scale, proportions and materials of the proposed development 
would match those of the existing dwelling and are therefore appropriate to the local 
context. Members identified no conflict with the Council’s ‘Householder Development 
Guide’. 
 
The submission of a Bat Survey in support of the application was noted, and members 
agreed with the appointed officer’s view that this demonstrated compliance with policy 
NE8 (Natural Heritage). 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
25 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
Members noted that the central issue in assessment of this application was impact on 
existing trees. The LRB expressed satisfaction that any impact on tree roots through 
encroachment into Root Protection Areas (RPAs) is relatively minor and can be further 
mitigated through the use of protection measures such as tree protection fencing and a 
cellular confinement system during construction works. Members also concluded that 
the proposed works would not lead to increased pressure for removal of trees on 
neighbouring land in future. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. Arboricultural Method Statement 
Development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall not be undertaken 
other than in full accordance with the Arboricultural Method Statement set out in Astell 
Associates Tree Report, Ref: HWH-2007-TR (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
planning authority). 
 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate tree protection measures are in place, and to 
ensure compliance with policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson 

 
 


